

No. 22-2908(L)

22-2972(Con)

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

IVAN ANTONYUK ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVEN A. NEGRELLI, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ACTING SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE POLICE, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellants, (caption continues inside front cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York, No. 22-cv-986

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW ENFORCEMENT GROUPS AND
FIREARMS RIGHTS GROUPS NEW YORK STATE SHERIFFS'
ASSOCIATION ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE (ALL AMICI LISTED INSIDE FRONT COVER)**

C.D. MICHEL
OF COUNSEL
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
180 EAST OCEAN BOULEVARD, SUITE 200
LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802
(562) 216-4444
CMICHEL@MICHELLAWYERS.COM

DAN M. PETERSON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
DAN M. PETERSON PLLC
3925 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD, SUITE 403
FAIRFAX, VA 22030
(703) 352-7276
DAN@DANPETERSONLAW.COM

(caption continues from front cover)

COREY JOHNSON, ALFRED TERRILLE, JOSEPH MANN, LESLIE LEMAN, LAWRENCE SLOANE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

v.

MATTHEW J. DORAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE LICENSING OFFICIAL OF ONONDAGA COUNTY, JOSEPH CECILE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE CHIEF OF POLICE OF SYRACUSE,

Defendant-Appellants.

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE GOVERNOR OF NEW YORK, WILLIAM FITZPATRICK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ONONDAGA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY, EUGENE CONWAY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE SHERIFF OF ONONDAGA COUNTY, P. DAVID SOARES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF ALBANY COUNTY, GREGORY OAKES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF OSWEGO COUNTY, DON HILTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE SHERIFF OF OSWEGO COUNTY, JOSEPH STANZONE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF GREENE COUNTY,

Defendants.

(continued from front cover) The following law enforcement groups and firearms rights groups are *amici curiae* in this case:

New York State Sheriffs' Association, National Association of Chiefs of Police, Western States Sheriffs' Association, California State Sheriffs' Association, International Law Enforcement Educators and Trainers Association, Law Enforcement Legal Defense Fund, Connecticut Citizens Defense League, CRPA Foundation, Gun Owners' Action League Massachusetts, Gun Owners of California, Second Amendment Law Center, Vermont Federation of Sportsmen's Clubs, Vermont State Rifle & Pistol Association, and Virginia Shooting Sports Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTSi

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29(c) 1

INTRODUCTION4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT8

I. THE APPROPRIATE TIME PERIOD TO DETERMINE ORIGINAL
PUBLIC UNDERSTANDING OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT
IS 1791,WHEN THE BILL OF RIGHTS WAS ADOPTED.....8

 A. Briefing in this case that suggests or advocates that the time
 to determine the original meaning of the Bill of Rights is when
 the 14th Amendment was ratified is seriously in error.....8

 B. The case law and quotations relied on to establish 1868
 as the pertinent year are illusory.....12

 C. The Constitution’s meaning is fixed according to the
 understandings of the Founders.....18

 D. Each provision of the Bill of Rights means the same thing
 when applied against the states through the Fourteenth Amendment
 as it does when applied against the federal government18

E. <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Heller</i> both held that history from around the time of the Civil War or later cannot be used to contradict the original understanding from 1791, but can only be used to confirm that understanding	20
F. The position that 1868 is the proper year is contrary to the Supreme Court’s prior holdings and will not be adopted by it	22
1. The Supreme Court’s universal practice has been to look at the Founding era, not 1868, to determine the original understanding of the Bill of Rights	22
2. The Supreme Court will not overturn its fundamental incorporation jurisprudence to focus on 1868 rather than the Founding.....	24
II. WHEN HISTORICAL ANALOGUES ARE LIMITED TO THE TIME OF THE FOUNDING, NEW YORK HAS PRESENTED ALMOST NOTHING TO JUSTIFY ITS EXTENSIVE RESTRICTIONS ON CARRYING IN “SENSITIVE PLACES.”	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	23
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	26
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, 8, 18, 20, 23
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , 9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	24
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	6, 13, 14
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	22
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019).....	20, 23
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	6, 12, 13, 15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	23
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	24
<i>Klopfert v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	24
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	13, 14, 19
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	19
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	23
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	23
<i>New York State Rifle Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	24
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	23
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	23

Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) 24

United States v. Greeno, 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)12, 14, 15

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)18

Virginia v. Moore, 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....23

Washington v. Texas, 388 U.S. 14 (1967)24

Wilson v. Arkansas, 514 U.S. 927 (1995).....23

Wyoming v. Houghton, 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....23

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. CONST. AMEND. II*passim*

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV*passim*

Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328).....28

4 Hen. 4 c. 29 (1403).....28

26 Hen. 8, c. 6, § 3 (1534)28

An Act to Regulate the Election of Members of the
Legislative Council and General Assembly, Sheriffs
and Coroners, in This State § 12 (Feb. 22, 1797) Laws
of the State of New-Jersey 273, 276 (1821)28, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS:
CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998) 16, 25, 26

K. Lash, *Re-Speaking the Bill of Rights: A New Doctrine
of Incorporation*, 97 Ind. L.J. 1439 (2022).....16, 25, 26

Mark W. Smith, “*Not all History is Created Equal*”:
*In the Post-Bruen World, the Critical Period for
Historical Analogues is when the Second Amendment
was Ratified in 1791, and not 1868*, SSRN15

Mark Smith, *Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment Was Adopted in 1791, not 1868*,
Harvard Journal of Law & Public Policy Per Curiam (Fall 2022)15
